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 Savola Group achieves SAR 471 million net profits for Q1-2015, with an in-
crease of 11.2%.

 Savola distributes SAR 267 million dividends for its shareholders.

 The Group forecasts net profit of SAR 429 million for Q2-2015.

 Panda handed over revenues of «Leave the Change for them» to Disabled 
Children’s Association amounted to more than SAR 4.7 million for 2014.

 Savola achieves capital gain of SAR 265 million after selling its entire stake in 
plastic sector.

 “Al Arabi” continues its successful marketing campaigns.

 Panda and NWC Begin Water Rationalization Campaign.

 HyperPanda donates AED 600,000 to Down Syndrome Association.

 The General Assembly Meeting of Savola Shareholders (AGM) approves by 
majority vote the resolution of dividends distribution and Group’s performance 
for year 2014 and all other items in the agenda.

 Savola continues sponsoring national career fairs, in line with its Saudization 
strategy.

 Panda Concludes its 36th Annual Festival by Selecting 62,000 Winners.

 Al-Marai achieves net profit of SAR 306.5 million for Q1-2015, with an 
increase of 12%.

 Herfy’s net profits rise to SAR 55 million by the end of Q1- 2015, increased by 13.6%.

... (For more details, please see the next pages)

The Chairman and Board Members of Savola Group during the General Assembly Meeting  (AGM), held in March 2015

Increased by 11.2%
Savola Group Achieves SAR 471 Million Net Profits for Q1-2015
Savola Distributes SAR 267 Million Dividends for its Shareholders
The Group Forecasts Net Profit of SAR 429 Million for Q2-2015

http://www.savola.com


The increase in the Group net income for 
Q1- 2015 compared to same quarter last 
year is attributed mainly to the capital gain 
of SAR 265.2 million achieved as a result 
of the sale of Group entire shares in Savola 
Packaging Systems Company (SPS) during 
Q1, 2015. While the gross profit increase is 
mainly due to growth in sales of both foods 
and retail sectors, the increase in operat-
ing expenses are mainly due to opening of 

new stores and marketing activities in retail 
sector, reduced share of profit from one 
of associate, resulted in lower operating 
profits for Q1 compared with same quarter 
last year. Furthermore, increased financial 
charges due to currency exchange losses, 
increased tax in overseas subsidiaries and 
reduced share of minority interest also 
impacted the Group profit.

In a continuation of its declared policy 
to distribute quarterly dividends to its 
shareholders and due to the net profit 
reported during the 1st quarter, 2015, 
which amounted to SAR 470.5 million, 
the Group Managing Director and CEO 
announced that the Savola Group Board 
of Directors, has approved on Sunday 
19 April 2015, to distribute SAR 266.99 
million, (i.e. SAR 0.50 per share) as divi-

dends for the 1st quarter of 2015, which 
represents 5% of the company’s nominal 
share value. The entitlement date for the 
1st quarter of 2015 dividends will be for 
all shareholders registered in the company 
books at the end of the trading day of 
Tuesday, 21st April, 2015. The dividends 
payment will be processed as of Tuesday, 
5th May, 2015.
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Increased by 11.2%

Savola Group Achieves SAR 471 Million Net Profits for Q1-2015
Savola Distributes SAR 267 Million Dividends for its Shareholders
The Group Forecasts Net Profit of SAR 429 Million for Q2-2015
The Savola Group achieved a net profit of SAR 470,5 million for the first
quarter of 2015, with an increase of 11.2% compared to the same quarter last 
year. The gross profit of Q1 is recorded as SAR 1.18 billion compared to
SAR 1.09 billion for the same quarter over the last year, an increase of 8%. 

Savola to Distribute SAR 267 million dividends 
to shareholders for Q1-2015

Brother and sister shareholders,
I would like to welcome you at the beginning of this issue of 
Savola Newsletter for the 1st quarter of 2015, through which we 
are always keen on communicating with you and keeping you 
informed on the news of the Savola Group and the results of its 
work inside and outside the Kingdom on a quarterly basis. Since 
we have ended the 1st quarter of the year 2015, thank God, I am 
pleased to share with you the financial results and developments 
of the Group’s performance for this quarter, as the Group has 
achieved for the first quarter of 2015 a net profit amounting 
to SAR 471 million, with an increase of 11.2% compared to 
the same quarter last year. Furthermore, the Group has also 
announced its forecast for the 2nd quarter of this year, which is 
expected to reach SAR 429 million, with God’s willing. As part 
of its transparency policy, the Savola announces its full year 
financial forecast on an annual basis, and update the market on a 
quarterly basis on how it is progressing in achieving its forecast 
targets including the forecast for next quarter separately.   

The Group continues to maintain its strong competitive 
position locally and regionally, despite the difficult political 
and economic challenges facing a number of countries in the 
region where the Group has worked over the past years and up 
to date. This was achieved due to the distinct human capabilities, 
the work culture and the strong ethical values adopted by the 
Savola Group, in addition to having a strong financial position 
reflected in the financial statements that are included throughout 
this issue. In line with the Savola Group’s declared policy to 
distribute quarterly dividends to its shareholders, as a result of 
the net profit achieved by the Group during the 1st quarter of 
2015, the Group’s Board of Directors approved a cash dividend 
to be distributed to shareholders of SAR 266.99 million for the 
1st quarter of the year 2015, according to the details given in the 
news related to dividends included in this issue.

Furthermore, the Board of Directors and the management 
executive team have continued their efforts to enhance the 
Group’s performance and to move forward in the implementation 
of its strategic direction, which aims to focus more on the 
Group’s main sectors represented in the Food Sector, which 
includes edible oils, sugar, pasta; and the Retail Sector, which 
manages approximately 346 stores of the category (hypermarket, 
supermarket and convenience stores) along with the Group’s 
other strategic investments, in order to gradually transform the 
Group into a holding company.

In conclusion, on behalf of myself and my fellow distinguished 
Board Members, I would like to express my thanks and 
appreciation for your confidence and support, and also to extend 
the thanks to the Group’s management executive team and all its 
subsidiaries inside and outside the Kingdom for their dedicated 
efforts and the positive results achieved by the Group, looking 
forward to more success, with God’s willing, during the second 
quarter and the rest of the fiscal year 2015, and wishing for the 
Group’s further development, growth and prosperity.

May God grant us success,

Foreword

Mr. Sulaiman A. K. Al Muhaidib
 Chairman of Savola Group Board

 Savola Forecasts Net Profit of
  SAR 429 Million for Q2-2015
In this connection, Eng. Abdullah M. 
Noor Rehaimi - Group Managing Director 
& CEO, highlighted that by the Grace of 
Allah, the 1st quarter net income (without 
capital gain) reached SAR 206 million 
which is almost 16% more compared with 
the revised forecast announced by Savola 
in Tadawul on 18 March, 2015, amounting 
to SAR 178 million. He indicated that the 
increase in the company’s actual results 

versus the revised forecast is due mainly 
to higher share of profit from associates by 
SAR 16 million, better margins in retails 
and foods sectors by SAR 7.5 million and 
the balance is for lower administrative 
and financing cost. Eng. Rehaimi also 
added that Savola expects to achieve a net 
income before capital gains of SAR 429 
million for the second quarter of 2015.



In the name of Allah the Most Gracious,
the Most Merciful
Dear Savola Group Shareholders, 

I am pleased to welcome you to this new issue of the Savola 
newsletter for 1st quarter of 2015, in which we aim to communicate 
with you and keep you updated on the latest news and developments 
for the Savola Group and its subsidiaries and activities inside the 
Kingdom and overseas. On this occasion, I am pleased to inform 
you of the results achieved by the Group during the first quarter 
of 2015, as the Group has achieved for the first quarter of 2015 a 
net profit of SAR 471 million, with an increase of 11.2% over the 
same quarter last year. The net profit achieved during this quarter 
(without capital gains) has increased to SAR 206 million by a rate 
of 16 % from the previously announced forecast, which expected 
to reach SAR 178 million despite the challenges surrounding 
the foreign markets; furthermore, the Group has announced its 
forecast for the 2nd quarter of 2015, as indicated in the speech of 
the Chairman of the Board in this issue. We have also explained 
the reasons that led to the increase in profitability in the detailed 
news published within the contents of this issue.

Based on the Group’s desire to serve the community to which they 
belong and contribute to meeting the needs of the community, it 
has continued to implement its programs for social responsibility 
and community service through a number of initiatives whether 
at the Group or its sectors level. You can find some of its details 
throughout this issue.

In terms of human resources, the Group has given particular 
importance to this subject, as it continuously works on recruiting 
and developing the Saudi cadres. Since the beginning of the year, 
the Group has also provided sponsorship and support for a number 
of events specialized in recruiting fresh graduates in cooperation 
with educational institutions such as King Abdul Aziz University 
in Jeddah, and King Fahd University of Petroleum and Minerals 
(KFUPM) at Dhahran. It has also participated in two exhibitions 
recently held in Jeddah, namely the 9th career day exhibition, and 
the 8th (Tawteen) exhibition, proceeding from its awareness of 
the importance of the Saudization and its efforts in providing the 
opportunity for more citizens seeking employment.

Savola is proud to have reached the highest rating of Saudization 
in the Kingdom, which allows its citizens from various specialties 
to take on jobs in its various companies. This has also been 
allowed for women, as the Group believes in the important role of 
women in the society. Savola Group is considered one of the first 
companies that have initiated the employment of Saudi women at 
the Group level and its subsidiaries, thanks to God.

My colleagues on the Board of Directors and I praise God for 
the results achieved by the Group during the 1st quarter of 2015, 
asking God Almighty to help us all succeed in carrying out 
the honest and sincere actions to ensure implementation of the 
Group’s strategy in focusing on its key sectors, which will increase 
the rights of its shareholders; hoping to meet you through the next 
issue of this newsletter for the 2nd quarter of the year 2015 and 
also hoping that the Savola Group, with God’s willing, will have 
achieved its forecast for the 2nd quarter of the current year.

May God grant us success.

Managing Director
& CEO Speech

Eng. Abdullah M. Noor Rehaimi
The Group Managing Director & CEO  

After Selling its Entire Stake in Plastic Sector
Savola Achieves Capital Gain of SAR 265 Million
Further to Savola Group (Savola) announce-
ment on 31st December 2014 in relation to 
entering into an agreement with Takween 
Advanced Industries (Takween), regard-
ing the sale of its entire shares in Savola 
Packaging Systems Company, (Transaction), 
at a total price of SAR 910 million, and its 
announcement dated 16 March 2015 regard-
ing amending the articles of Savola Packaging 
Systems Company by transferring all shares 
to Takween, Savola is pleased to announce 
the satisfaction of all the conditions of the 
Transaction, obtaining all required approvals 
and completion of all required regulatory for-

malities for transferring all shares of Savola 
Packaging Company and its subsidiaries to 
Takween on 17/3/2015.
As a result of this transaction, Savola achieved 
a capital gain of SAR 265 million, which will 
be reflected in the financial results of first 
quarter, 2015.
In this connection Eng. Abdullah M. Noor 
Rehaimi - Group Managing Director & CEO 
confirmed that this Transaction is in line with 
Savola’s strategy to focus on growing its core 
sectors (being food and retail) and Savola 
intends to use the proceeds of this transaction 
to grow and support these businesses.

At the end of the ceremony, which was held on 
Tuesday evening on the 17th of March 2015 at 
the King Abdullah bin Abdul Aziz care cen-
ter for the disabled children in Jeddah, Prince 
Sultan bin Salman commended the active and 
multiple programs presented by the Panda Retail 
Company in the social responsibility field to 
service its nation and its community; stressing 
that “Panda” is considered as a strategic partner 
for the Association and for the disability cause in 
general, through long-term agreements resulted 
in the establishment of an innovative investment 
project, which will contribute in supporting the 
operating costs for the Association’s centers, it 
will be called the building of “ the Charitable 
Investment Panda Clients”.
He also complemented “Panda” as the main part-
ners supporting the success and development of 
the “Leave the Change for them” program, and 
that is through their continuous donation of the 
halalas remaining from their bills in “Panda”, 
indicating that he personally is one of Panda’s 
permanent clients, and that is because the mar-

keting experience at Panda is most recognizable 
today in the Kingdom, whether through provid-
ing extensive and varied marketing options, or 
through giving the opportunity to its clients to 
contribute in supporting the charitable and com-
munity works.
After studying the model of the “Charitable 
Panda Clients” project in Mecca, the Sheikh 
Abdul Rahman Al-Sudais, the General President 
of the Grand Mosque and the Prophet’s mosque 
Affairs, stressed on the necessity of the mer-
chants and businessmen’s contribution in sup-
porting the charitable works and projects, noting 
the partnership between the Disabled Children’s 
Association and the Panda Retail Company 
through their blessed “Leave the Change for 
them” project, which has become a model for 
fruitful cooperation between the trading compa-
nies and charitable associations, resulting in the 
promotion of the social integration values and the 
effective cooperation methods, advocated by our 
Islamic religion.

More than SAR 4.7 Million for 2014

Panda Handed Over Revenues of “Leave the Change for 
them” to Disabled Children’s Association

In the presence of HRH Prince Sultan bin Salman bin Abdulaziz, Chairman of the 
Association, and HH the General President of the Grand Mosque and the Prophet’s 
Mosque Affairs, Sheikh Dr. Abdul Rahman Ibn Abdul Aziz Al-Sudais, the Panda Retail 
Company handed over a check for hash value of SAR 4.7 million (four million seven 
hundred and thirty-five thousand, two hundred and seventy one riyals and ninety-eight 
halalas), to the Disabled Children’s Association (DCA), representing the Association’s 
revenues from the “Leave the Change for them” program of the year 2014.

HRH Prince Sultan bin Salman bin Abdulaziz, and HH Sheikh Dr. Abdul Rahman Ibn Abdul Aziz 
Al-Sudais, handed over a check for cash value of SAR 4.7 million
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Following the achievements that 
have been accomplished by the 
Al Arabi oil by the end of 2014 
with the campaign “Crunch and 
Have Fun”; the campaign has been 
extended to include the first quar-
ter of the year 2015.

It has resorted to a number of adver-
tising methods, including an image 
advertisement posted on the social net-
working sites, as it has recorded about 
2 million views, in addition to the 
activities of the commercial centers 
and the markets, and other advertising 
methods. Furthermore, the Al Arabi 
oil has launched the new 10-liter bottle 
by February 2015, which has been 
designed as an economic pack for the 
Al Arabi oil lovers.

The campaign “Crunch and Have 
Fun” has expressed the symbolic 
advantages of the “Al Arabi” brand, 
which focuses on spreading happi-
ness and fun in every Saudi house, in 
addition to highlighting the essential 
characteristics of the brand in making 
food crispy on the outside, and soft 
and delicious on the inside.

“Al Arabi” Continues its Successful Marketing Campaigns

Panda and NWC Begin Water Rationalization Campaign

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal expressed his 
delight at the strong development and 
success of the program – one of Panda 
Retail’s leading initiatives in social 
responsibility that has succeeded in rais-
ing over two million dirhams since its 
launch in 2009.
He went on to emphasize that it was the 
constant donations made on the pur-
chases of Panda’s loyal customers that 
ultimately contributed to the amount 
of money raised. Praising the outstand-
ing work and humanitarian efforts of 
the UAE Down Syndrome Association, 
Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal acknowledged the 
valuable contribution they make to the 
lives of people affected by the condition. 
The non-profit organisation offers sup-
port to children with Down syndrome, 
their parents and caregivers. It aims to 
significantly improve the quality of their 

lives and offer them the best opportunity 
to play a constructive role in their indi-
vidual communities.
Down Syndrome Association 
Chairperson and Goodwill Ambassador 
for Children, HE Ms. Sonia Al Hashimi 
expressed the organisation’s gratitude 
and appreciation of the donation from 
Panda Retail Company. After thank-
ing Panda for their constant support 
and their outstanding commitment to 
the social responsibility programs they 
run, she stressed that the success and 
growth of “Leave the change to change 
their lives”, has massively contributed 
to organisation’s work. She added that 
their aim is to improve the quality of 
life of people with Down syndrome, and 
they are in constant need of support from 
the public to achieve this goal.

Panda and The National Water Corporation
(NWC) have recently launched a joint campaign
aimed to spread awareness on the preservation
and rationalization of water use within their second 
stage of a joint cooperation deal signed between
the two parties in May 2014.

The campaign contains intensified awareness messages 
touching on a series of information and facts related to 
water situation in the Kingdom in addition to a package of 
solutions and recommendations aimed to minimize irratio-
nal water consumption behaviors.

The campaign will post a number of messages and ad 
boards in all Panda, Hyper Panda, and Pandati markets 
Kingdom wide as well as other media, including print and 
digital media. 
Ahmed Omar Munshi, CMO of Panda said “The current 
campaign is aimed to enlighten millions of Panda’s cus-
tomers on the importance of preserving water in light of 
the growing number of Panda’s visitors who are crossing 
the mark of 450 million annually. The sponsorship and 
support of the campaign comes as part of Panda’s commit-
ment and responsibility toward the community”.

HyperPanda Donates AED 600,000 to Down Syndrome Association
At a ceremony held at HyperPanda, Dubai Festival City,
on March 2nd, Mr. Muwaffaq Mansour Jamal - CEO
of Panda Retail Company presented a check of AED 611,168 
to Chairperson of the UAE Down Syndrome Association and 
Goodwill Ambassador for Children HE Ms. Sonia
Al Hashimi. The money was raised from the joint program 
“Leave the change to change their lives”, run by the two 
groups between December 2013 and February 7th 2015.

Ahmed Omar Munshi
 CMO of Panda



Whereas the AGM approved, by a majority of the 
present and represented votes, to all the resolutions 
required as per agenda, which are represented in the 
final (audited) accounts and the annual report of the 
Board of Directors for the year 2014. In this regard, 
the Eng. Abdullah Mohammed Noor Rehaimi – 
Managing Director and CEO of Savola Group has 
given a summary about the company’s performance 
for the fiscal year 2014 in the light of the Board of 
Director’s annual report.Furthermore, the sharehold-
ers’ inquiries concerning all the agenda’s items 
have been addressed, which were directed to the 
Managing Director, the Executive Chairman, the 
distinguished Board members and the external audi-
tor of the PricwaterhouseCoppers Office (PwC), 
and that has been in an atmosphere of transparency, 
openness and interaction between shareholders and 
Board members.

Moreover, the Board of Directors’ recommendation 
has been approved to distribute the dividends of the 
fourth quarter of 2014 by (SAR 266.99 million), i.e. 
SAR 0.50 per share, representing 5% of the share’s 
nominal value, in addition to approving to what has 
been distributed from the dividends of the first three 
quarters of the year 2014 by SAR 1.75 per share, and 
by a total amount of (SAR 934 million), so the total 
of the distributed dividends is (SAR 2.25) per share 
and the total amount, which will be distributed for 
the entire year of 2014, will be (SAR 1,201 Million), 
which represents 22.5% of the share’s nominal 
value. Note that the maturity date for the fourth 
quarter dividends of the year 2014 is the end of the 
trading date of the AGM, which was held on the date 
indicated above. The distribution process will start as 
of Sunday, April 12, 2015.
Furthermore, the recommendation of the Audit 

and Risk Management Committee has been 
approved regarding the appointment of the 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Office (PwC) as the exter-
nal auditor to audit the company’s quarterly and final 
accounts for the financial year 2015 in exchange of 
fees of SAR 325,000, in addition to its approval to the 
resolution of absolving the Board members from any 
responsibility regarding the company’s management 
for the year 2014. All the commercial transactions 
and contracts conducted with the related parties dur-
ing the year 2014 and the recommendation for their 
renewal for the next year 2015 have been approved; 
whereas in such commercial transactions, the Savola 
Group (whose nature is represented in the purchase 
or sale operations of food or plastic products, retail, 
real estate or renting shops and department stores) 
follows the same conditions and commercial prin-
ciples without preferential terms on others.

Headed by Mr. Sulaiman A.K. Al Muhaidib – Chairman of the Board
The General Assembly Meeting of Savola Shareholders Approves by Majority Vote 

The Resolution of Dividends Distribution and Group’s Performance for Year 2014 and All Other Items in the Agenda

Savola Group has 
successfully held 
its regular General 
Shareholders
Assembly Meeting 
(AGM) at five 
o’clock in the
afternoon of 
Sunday, March 29, 
2015; under the 
chairmanship of 
the Mr. Sulaiman 
A.K. Al Muhaidib – 
Chairman
of the Board, and in 
the presence of the 
Board members.

The Chairman and Board Members of Savola Group during the General Assembly Meeting  (AGM), held in March 2015

Mr. Sulaiman Al Muhaidib – Chairman of Savola Board during the AGM Savola Group’s shareholders during the AGM, held in March 2015

Savola Group’s shareholders during the AGM, held in March 2015 Ministry of Commerce & Industry’s representative and members of voting committee during the AGM
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 (012) 2687713, P.O.Box:14455 Jeddah 21424

or visit our website www.savola.com

Your constructive opinions and comments
are most welcome via the following e-mails:

swadinly@savola.com

Moreover, Savola sponsored the 8th (Tawteen) 
Career Fair in Jeddah, as well as the Engineering 
Day at King Abdulaziz University in Jeddah. 
While this comes in line with Savola’s 
Saudization strategy in all sectors, Savola 
participated under the slogan “start your 
careers with a step up” which reflects the 
spirit and values of Savola’s continuous 
improvement and sustainable growth. 
Commenting on the occasion, Eng. 
Abdullah Mohammed Noor Rehaimi - 
Savola Group Managing Director and 
CEO said: “Our participation in such 
events is a key part of Savola’s commit-
ment towards the society in which it oper-

ates, as we enhance our nationalization efforts 
through employment, strengthening Savola’s 
pioneering role in contributing towards the 

development of  society.”
He added: “Savola developed several pro-
grams that deliver the objective of Saudization 

since 2012, and hired a number of fresh 
Saudi graduates as part of its manage-
ment-trainee program (MTP) which pro-
vides them with an intensive program of 
specialized training over a period of 18 
months. Furthermore, Savola continues 
its efforts to accommodate more young 
Saudi candidates through the participa-
tion and sponsorship of the national 
career fairs which take place throughout 
the year.”

In Line with its Saudization Strategy

Savola Continues Sponsoring National Career Fairs
Savola Group has sponsored four (4) career events 
for recruiting Saudi graduates and job seekers, 
including participating in the Career Day at King 
Fahd University of Petroleum & Minerals (KFUPM) 
in Dhahran, the 9th Career Day of the University of 
Business and Technology (UBT) in Jeddah.

12 Cars and Tens of Thousands of Prizes and Offers were Provided

Mr. Emad Al Qurashi - Marketing Director for Retail Strategy and 
Innovation in Panda Retail Company said “Throughout the festival days, 
Panda has provided exclusive and various daily offers to all its clients at 
the Kingdom, which included various goods and products. Furthermore, 
it has provided its clients with more than 62,000 prizes varied between 
vouchers and free shopping carts, in addition to 12 cars provided by the 
Nissan Company, which resulted in adding more fun to shopping in all 
the branches of the Kingdom”.

Panda Concludes its 36th Annual Festival by Selecting 62,000 Winners

Mr. Emad Al Qurashi
Marketing Director for Retail 
Strategy and Innovation in 
Panda Retail Company

Finally, the Panda Retail Company has concluded the events of its 
36th annual festival, which was launched in October 2014 and has 
continued until the beginning of the year 2015.
The total number of prize winners was over 62,000 winners in the 
Kingdom; furthermore, the company has announced the
winners in the draw for 12 cars. 

http://www.savola.com
mailto:swadinly@savola.com


The positive results for the first quar-
ter of 2015 are Due to the increase 
in sales to SAR 265.2 million com-
pared to SAR 215.9 million for the 
same period last year, as well as the 
increase in the other income and the 
decrease in Zakat expense during 
the first quarter 2015 compared to 
the same period last year, despite 

the increase in selling and marketing 
expenses and general and administra-
tive expenses, and the increase in 
the financial charges during the first 
quarter 2015 compared to the same 
period last year. 
It is worth mentioning that the com-
pany has opened 6 new restaurants 

during the first quar-
ter of the current year 
2015, and it is expect-
ed that the company 
will open at least 12 
new stores during the 
second quarter of the 
current year 2015.

Savola Continues Updating Share Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com
The system is now being regularly updated to 
reflect the movement in major share owner-
ship in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.
Below you will find the charts depicting share 
ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to March, 2015). 
Note The Group’s capital is fixed at SAR 
5.34 billion divided into 533,980,684 ordi-
nary cash shares and the total shareholders 
are about 103,051.
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Al-Marai Achieves Net Profit of
SAR 306.5 Million for Q1-2015

Increased by 12%

Al-Marai Company (which is 36.52% owned by the Savola Group) achieved 
distinguished results for the first quarter of 2015 and generated a consolidated 
net profit for the 1st quarter, 2015 amounted to SAR 306.5 million, an increase 
of 12.02% compared to the same period last year (SAR 273.6 million). 

The growth in net income for the first 
quarter compared to the corresponding 
period of the previous year is due to 
the growth in quarter sales of +11.7%, 
as a result of continuous sales growth 
in the poultry, dairy & juice segments 
by +46.4% and +10.7% respectively, 
in spite of a decrease in the bakery 
segment sales by -4.8%. Additionally, 
cost of sales increased at a lower rate 
than sales leading to a +20.8% growth 
in gross profit. 
On the other hand, selling and distribu-
tion as well as general and administra-
tive expenses and depreciation con-
tinued to increase because of the on-
going infrastructure expansion across 
product categories, distribution, geog-
raphies and past investments. While 

the quarter saw a reduction in Net 
Finance Costs. Overall the net profit 
increased for the main business seg-
ments (Dairy & Juice + 6.6%, Bakery 
+ 22.6%) and Poultry losses declined 
by -53.6% to SAR -61.7 million or 
20.0% of sales compared a first quarter 
2014 loss of SAR -133.0 million or 
63.0% of sales. 

Increased by 13.6%
Herfy’s Net Profits Rise to SAR 55 Million 
by the End of Q1- 2015
Herfy Food Services Company (owned 49% by Savola Group)
achieved net profit for the first quarter of the year 2015 amounted to
SAR 54.5 million, an increase of 13.62% compared to SAR 48 million during 
the same quarter from the previous year. Moreover, gross profit for the first 
quarter amounted to SAR 86.9 million compared to SAR 71.3 million during 
the same quarter from the previous year, with an increase of 21.81%.

the same period last year, despite
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated cash flow statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes:
- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and the previous quar-

ter’s, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)
Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

Ser. Shareholders name Ownership
Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 11.2 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.2 %

3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.2 %

4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 7.9 %

5. Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 6.3 %

* The paid capital of the Savola Group is SR 5.34 billion divided into 
534 million shares having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Savola major shareholders list who owns 5% or more from 
the company shares as of 12 April 2015

Three-month period
ended March 31,

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the period 468,628 460,790

Adjustments for non-cash items
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 147,484  154,145
Capital gain (265,152) -
Financial charges - net 143,917  53,342
Share in net income of associates (142,619) (233,594)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment -  199

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable (35,313) (98,097)
Inventories 146,164 (78,862)
Prepayments and other receivables (291,005) (479,990)
Net change in long-term receivable (10,933)  2,392
Accounts payable 175,339 (152,470)
Accrued and other liabilities 86,248 249,949
Employee termination benefits 5,223  3,950
Net cash generated from (utilizedin) operating activities 427,981 (118,246)

Cash flow from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of subsidiary 910,000 -
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (503,383) (247,530)
Net change in intangible assets (8,757) 10,385
Dividends received -  27,968
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment -  76,539
Net cash generated from (utilized in)investing activities 397,860 (132,638)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net change in short-term borrowings  (58,138) (146,090)
Net change in long term borrowings (361,034)  50,243
Net change in long term payables 1,753 -
Net change in deferred tax liability 2,283 -
Changes in non-controlling interest 19,254  53,443
Financial charges paid  (143,917) (53,342)
Dividends paid (2,358) (62,773)
Net cash utilized infinancing activities (542,157) (158,519)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 283,684 (409,403)
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and cash  
equivalents (71,316) (1,214)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,634,512 1,363,724
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,846,880 953,107

Supplemental schedule of non-cash financial information
Fair value reserve 53,916 123,918
Currency translation differences (131,498) (17,488)
Directors’ remuneration 550 550
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 As at March 31,
2015

(Unaudited)
2014

(Unaudited)
 Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,846,880 953,107
Accounts receivable 1,076,313 1,363,201
Inventories 4,200,063 4,566,525
Prepayments and other receivables 2,029,968 2,309,325
Assets classified as held-for-sale         58,360         94,557

   9,211,584    9,286,715
Non-current assets

Long-term receivables 333,029  49,928 
Investments 8,132,009  8,278,454 
Property, plant and equipment 6,979,765  6,405,488 
Intangible assets    1,161,171    1,323,532  

 16,605,974  16,057,402
Total assets 25,817,558  25,344,117

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 3,804,528  3,388,342 
Current maturity of long-term 
borrowings 280,689   658,340
Accounts payable 2,868,571  2,515,858 
Accrued and other liabilities 2,412,593 2,534,705
Liabilities associated with assets 
classified as held-for-sale       104,928         92,025 

   9,471,309    9,189,270
Non-current liabilities 

Long-term borrowings 4,569,983   4,264,765
Deferred tax liability 77,621  43,697 
Deferred gain 188,136  192,362 
Long-term payables 64,311  54,435 
Employee termination benefits       375,981       354,919 

   5,276,032    4,910,178
Total liabilities  14,747,341  14,099,448

Equity
Share capital 5,339,807  5,339,807 
Share premium reserve 342,974  342,974 
Statutory reserve 1,594,910  1,387,678 
General reserve 4,000  4,000 
Retained earnings 3,936,400  3,227,720 
Fair value reserve 36,451 255,910
Effect of acquisition transaction 
with non-controlling interest without 
change in control (218,851)  27,905 
Currency translation differences    (932,575)    (672,867)
Equity attributable to shareholders’ 
of the parent company 10,103,116 9,913,127

Non-controlling interest       967,101    1,331,542
Total equity  11,070,217  11,244,669
Total liabilities and equity  25,817,558  25,344,117
Contingencies and commitments 

Three-month period
ended March 31,

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

Revenues 6,547,028 6,240,842
Cost of revenues  (5,365,431) (5,147,905)
Gross profit 1,181,597 1,092,937
Share in net income of associates and dividend 
income of available-for-sale investments- net        142,619       233,594 
Total income     1,324,216    1,326,531

Operating expenses
Selling and marketing (792,851) (643,241)
General and administrative     (145,069)    (152,527)
Total expenses     (937,920)    (795,768)
Income from operations  386,296 530,763 

Other income (expense)
Gain on disposal of investments 265,152 -
Financial charges– net     (143,917)      (49,617)
Income before zakat and foreign income tax 507,531  481,146 
Zakat and foreign income tax       (38,903)      (25,377)
Income from continuing operations 468,628 455,769
Income from discontinued operations                   -           5,021
Net income for the period        468,628       460,790 

Net income attributable to:
Shareholders’ of the parent company 470,510  423,259 
Non-controlling interest’s share of period’s net 
income in subsidiaries         (1,882)         37,531
Net income for the period        468,628       460,790

Earnings per share:
Operating income              0.72             0.99
Net income for the period attributable to the 

shareholders’ of the parent company              0.88             0.79
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in thousand)        533,981       533,981

http://www.savola.com
http://www.tadawul.com.sa


 شركة مجموعة صافولا




 شركة مجموعة صافولا




شركة مجمـوعـة صافولا














 –

































































































































































 ..

 ..






www.tadawul.com.sa

www.savola.com




*  
  
  
  
  
  

  *



http://www.tadawul.com.sa
http://www.savola.com


صافولا تواصـل تحديث (شاشة الشفافية) لمتابعة حركة تغير ملكـية ا$سـهم
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بارتفاع قدره ١٣٫٦٪
هرفي تحقق ٥٥ مليون ريال صافي ربح

عن الربع اNول لعام ٢٠١٥م
شركة المراعي تحقق صافي ربح بلغ

٣٠٦٫٥ مليون ريال للربع الاول – ٢٠١٥م


      
      
      
    
      
     
     
    

     
     
      
      
     
   
     
     



   

 




    
      
 
    
      
     
     



    
     
      
     
     



    
    
    
    
     
    


بزيادة قدرها ١٢٪
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تعزيزاً لاستراتيجية توطين الوظائف في شركاتها
صافولا تواصل رعايتها لفعاليات توظيف السعوديين









قدمت خلالها ١٢ سيارة وعشرات اRلاف من الجوائز والعروض


        





بنده تختتم مهرجانها السنوي الـ٣٦ بتتويج ٦٢ ألف رابح 
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برئاسة اNستاذ/ سليمان عبد القادر المهيدب – رئيس مجلس اGدارة

الجمعية العامة لمساهمي صافولا تعتمد بأغلبية ا�صوات
بند توزيع ا$رباح وأداء المجموعة للعام ٢٠١٤م وكافة البنود ا$خرى


















 –

 





 


“”
 

      
         
    
    


     
      



  “ ”    
   “ ” 


      

  








         
        
 
 




         
         
 
          
 



زيت العربي يواصل حملاته ا2علانية الناجحة

بنده والمياه الوطنية تطـلقان حملة توعوية لترشيد استخدام المياه
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هايبربنده تتبرع بمبلغ ٦٠٠ ألف درهم لصالح جمعية ا>مارات لمتلازمة داون
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كلمة العضو المنتدب
والرئيس التنفيذي




صافولا تبيع كامل نشاطها في قطاع البلاستيك بقيمة ٩١٠ مليون ريال 

محققة ربح رأسمالي قدره ٢٦٥ مليون ريال
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بلغت أكثر من ٤٫٧ مليون ريال للعام ٢٠١٤م
بنده تسلم ريع (دع الباقي لهم) لصالح 

جمعية ا�طفال المعوقين
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بزيادة بلغت نسبتها ١١٫٢ ٪ 
صافولا تحقق ٤٧١ مليون ريال أرباحاً صافية للربع ا�ول من ٢٠١٥م 

وتوزع ٢٦٧ مليون ريال أرباحاً نقدية على مساهميها 
وتتوقع تحقيق صافي ربح  قدره ٤٢٩ مليون ريال للربع الثاني ٢٠١٥م
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ا2فتتاحية




صافولا توزع ٢٦٧ مليون ريال أرباحاً نقدية على 
مساهميها عن الربع ا$ول ٢٠١٥م

       
      
       
       
      
        
        
      

       
       
      



       




صافولا تتوقع تحقيق صافي ربح  قدره ٤٢٩
  مليون ريال للربع الثاني ٢٠١٥م
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بزيادة بلغت نسبتها ١١٫٢ ٪ 
صافولا تحقق ٤٧١ مليون ريال أرباحاً صافية للربع ا�ول من ٢٠١٥م 

وتوزع ٢٦٧ مليون ريال أرباحاً نقدية على مساهميها 
وتتوقع تحقيق صافي ربح  قدره ٤٢٩ مليون ريال للربع الثاني ٢٠١٥م
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